
Board of Trustees Agenda -1- June 8, 2020 

Town of Mead 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR MEETING 

AGENDA 
441 3rd Street, Mead 

Monday, June 8, 2020 
5:00 p.m. Tour of Mead Elementary School 

6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 
REGULAR MEETING 

In accordance with the Town’s Disaster Declaration dated March 21, 2020 related to the COVID-19 virus 
and the Town’s Emergency Electronic Participation Policy for Regular and Special Meetings, this 
meeting will be held virtually in Zoom.  Virtual access information including the Zoom meeting link will 
be provided on the Town’s website and at designated posting places at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

1. Call to Order – Roll Call
Mayor Colleen Whitlow
Mayor Pro Tem David Adams
Trustee Brooke Babcock
Trustee Debra Brodhead
Trustee Chris Cartwright
Trustee Steve Fox
Trustee Trisha Harris

2. Moment of Silence

3. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

4. Review and Approve Agenda

5. Informational Items

a. Commissioner Scott James, Weld County Board of Commissioners, District 2
b. Lori Hughes, Mercantile Exchange & Provisions
c. Recreation Update

6. Public Comment: 3 minute time limit. Comment is for any item whether it is on the agenda or not, unless
it is set for public hearing.

7. Consent Agenda: Consent Agenda items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion
and vote. There will be no separate discussion of Consent Agenda unless a Board member so requests, in
which case the item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered at the end of the Consent
Agenda. Consent Agenda includes:

a. Approval of Minutes–Regular Meeting May 26, 2020
b. Aged Receivables

8. Check Register 06/03/2020

9. Staff Report:  Town Manager Report
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Board of Trustees Agenda -2- June 8, 2020 

10. Public Hearing

a. Ordinance No. 933 – An Ordinance of the Town of Mead, Colorado, Repealing and
Replacing the Town Sign Code, Article VII of Chapter 16 of the Mead Municipal Code

11. Public Comment: 3 minute time limit. Comment is for any item whether it is on the agenda or not, unless
it is set for public hearing.

12. Elected Official Reports

a. Town Trustees
b. Mayor Whitlow

13. Adjournment
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Town of Mead 
Regular Meeting 
Board of Trustees 

May 26, 2020 
6:00 p.m. 

1. Call to Order - Roll Call

Mayor Colleen Whitlow called the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 6:00 p.m. 
Due to the Town’s Disaster Declaration of March 21, 2020 related to the COVID-19 virus, the 
meeting was held with virtual access provided through Zoom. 

              Present 
Mayor Colleen Whitlow 
Mayor Pro Tem David Adams 
Trustee Brooke Babcock  
Trustee Debra Brodhead (attended via virtual access) 
Trustee Chris Cartwright  
Trustee Steve Fox 
Trustee Trisha Harris  

Absent 
None 

Also present:   Town Manager Helen Migchelbrink; Town Clerk / Treasurer Mary Strutt; Public 
Information Officer Erika Harper; Town Engineer / Public Works Director Erika Rasmussen; 
Planning Director Chris Kennedy; Chief of Police Brent Newbanks; Town Attorney Marcus 
McAskin. 
Attending via virtual access: members of the public.  

2. Moment of Silence

Mayor Whitlow requested the observance of a moment of silence in honor of our military, first 
responders, and health care providers.  

3. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

The assembly pledged allegiance to the flag. 

4. Review and Approve Agenda

Town Attorney Marcus McAskin requested that an Executive Session be added to the agenda as 
Item 13 moving adjournment to Item 14. The executive session is to discuss negotiations with High 
Plains Library District.  

Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, seconded by Trustee Babcock, to amend 
the agenda, adding Item 13. Executive Session pursuant to section 24-6-402(4)(e) C.R.S. 
to determine positions relative to matters that may be subject to negotiations and to 
instruct negotiators regarding the High Plains Library District. Motion carried 7-0, on a 
roll call vote.  

Page 3



Board of Trustee Meeting Minutes -2- May 26, 2020 

5. Public Comment

Resident Jenna Duetsch requested that the Board reconsider providing summer activities in light of 
the loosening coronavirus pandemic restrictions. 

6. Consent Agenda

a. Approval of Minutes–Regular Meeting May 11, 2020
b. April Financials
c. Quarterly Investment Portfolio
d. Ordinance No. 932 – An Ordinance of the Town of Mead, Colorado,

Approving the St. Acacius Subdivison – Replat No. 1
e. Resolution No. 58-R-2020 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado,

Approving a First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services By
and Between the Town of Mead and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Trustee Cartwright, to approve the 
Consent Agenda. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote. 

7. Check Register May 20, 2020

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, to approve
the May 20, 2020 check register. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.

8. Staff Report:  Town Manager Report

Town Manager Helen Migchelbrink discussed the Oviatt cabin at Highland Lake; trash cans at 
Mead Ponds; Colorado Department of Health restrictions for playgrounds and gatherings. 

9. Committee Appointments

a. Finance Committee: Tim Moorman

Town Clerk / Treasurer Mary Strutt introduced Mr. Moorman who discussed his qualifications. 
Town Attorney Marcus McAskin advised that there is no apparent conflict of interest serving on 
both the Planning Commission and Finance Committee.  

Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, seconded by Trustee Brodhead, to appoint 
Tim Moorman to the Finance Committee to complete the vacated term which expires 
April 30, 2024 and acknowledge that unusual circumstances exist which allow Mr. 
Moorman to serve on both the Finance Committee and the Planning Commission. 
Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.  

10. New Business

a. Resolution No. 59-R-2020 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado,
Adopting Certain Changes to the Investment Policy of the Town of Mead

Town Clerk / Treasurer Mary Strutt discussed the proposed changes to the Investment Policy. 
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Board of Trustee Meeting Minutes -3- May 26, 2020 

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, to adopt 
Resolution No. 59-R-2020 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado, Adopting 
Certain Changes to the Investment Policy of the Town of Mead. Motion carried 7-0, on a 
roll call vote.  

b. Resolution No. 60-R-2020 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado,
Awarding the Bid for Concrete Removal and Replacement to Lightfield
Enterprises, Inc.

Town Engineer / Public Works Director Erika Rasmussen discussed the bid process and proposed award. 

Motion was made by Trustee Cartwright, seconded by Trustee Babcock, to adopt 
Resolution No. 60-R-2020 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado, Awarding the 
Bid for Concrete Removal and Replacement to Lightfield Enterprises, Inc. for an 
amount not to exceed $91,125.40. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.  

11. Public Comment

Resident Brenda Hall discussed the speed limit on Highway 66. 

12. Elected Officials Report

a. Town Trustees

The Trustees discussed summer activities and internet service. 

b. Mayor Whitlow
i. DRCOG Appointment

Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, seconded by Trustee Cartwright, to appoint 
Mayor Whitlow as the representative to DRCOG and Town Manager Migchelbrink as 
the alternate. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.  

ii. CML Policy Committee Appointment

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, to reappoint 
Mayor Whitlow as the representative to the CML Policy Committee and Trustee Babcock 
as the alternate. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.  

The Board gave direction to Trustee Babcock to act as the voting member for the Town of Mead to 
the CML Annual Meeting scheduled for June 25, 2020. Mayor Whitlow discussed COVID testing 
in Weld County; notes from the Front Range Passenger Rail meeting; notes from CML Effective 
Governance webinar; Clean Up Day – yard waste 5/29 and 5/30. 

13. Executive Session:  Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(e) to determine positions relative to
matters that may be subject to negotiations and to instruct negotiators regarding the High
Plains Library District

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, to enter into
Executive Session pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(e) to determine positions relative to
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Board of Trustee Meeting Minutes -4- May 26, 2020 

matters that may be subject to negotiations and to instruct negotiators regarding the 
High Plains Library District. Motion carried 7-0 on a roll call vote.  

Trustee Brodhead left the meeting at 7:03 p.m. 

The Board convened in the upstairs conference room for Executive Session at 7:03 p.m. 

The Board returned to the Regular Meeting from Executive Session at 8:03 p.m. Those present for 
the Executive Session were Mayor Whitlow, Mayor Pro Tem Adams, Trustees Babcock, 
Cartwright, Fox and Harris, Town Attorney Marcus McAskin, and Town Manager Helen 
Migchelbrink. 

14. Adjournment

Motion was made by Trustee Babcock, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Adams, to adjourn
the meeting. Motion carried 7-0, on a roll call vote.

The Regular Meeting of the Town of Mead Board of Trustees adjourned at approximately 8:04 
p.m. on Tuesday, May 26, 2020.

______________________________ 
Colleen G. Whitlow, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Mary E. Strutt, MMC, Town Clerk  
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Town of Mead Aging Report Page:     1

Report date: 5/31/2020 Jun 04, 2020  12:57PM

Report Criteria:

Aging by Date

Aged using Payment Date

Customer

Number Name Balance Future Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 Over 150

4 Second Royalty LLC 2,235.19 2,235.19  -  -  -  -  -  -

45 Mead Development Group, Inc. 5,690.00 41.00 350.00 2,370.50  - 2,928.50  -  -

58 Ritchie Bros 2,536.25  - 2,190.00  -  -  -  - 346.25

138 Cub Creek Energy, LLC 1,330.00-  -  -  -  -  -  - 1,330.00-

190 Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. 945.00-  -  -  -  -  -  - 945.00-

198 Boulder Pacific LLC 519.00  -  - 519.00  -  -  -  -

208 Sekich Properties 5,089.00-  -  -  -  -  -  - 5,089.00-

214 Mead Towne Center 5,295.00  -  -  -  - 140.00 140.00 5,015.00

239 Gopher Gulch 5,486.00 5,441.00 45.00  -  -  -  -  -

241 Red Barn 1,844.52 1,844.52  -  -  -  -  -  -

251 Schuman Companies 551.00-  -  -  -  -  -  - 551.00-

255 NCO Holdings Mead LLC 3,778.14  -  -  -  -  -  - 3,778.14

256 Prosper Land & Development LLC 37,215.61 11,880.35 22,107.41 3,227.85  -  -  -  -

258 JDV Metropolitan District 2,526.50-  -  -  -  -  -  - 2,526.50-

259 Scannell Properties 386.05-  -  - 386.05-  -  -  -  -

261 Great Western Operating Co LLC 2,224.25-  -  -  -  -  -  - 2,224.25-

262 Eagle Development Company 2,791.50-  -  -  -  -  -  - 2,791.50-

263 Eagle Development 20,000.00- 10,397.45 33,741.35- 3,343.90  -  -  -  -

264 Ventana Capital 10,180.36 9,712.86 467.50  -  -  -  -  -

265 Sugar Mill Antiques & Vintage Depot 888.75-  -  -  -  -  -  - 888.75-

266 Benson Farms 733.50 325.50 408.00  -  -  -  -  -

270 Highland Development Services Inc 6,403.00-  - 6,403.00-  -  -  -  -  -

271 MWD INVESTMENTS LLC 10,824.50 1,186.50  - 6,516.00  -  -  - 3,122.00

272 Iglesia De Jesucristo 3,043.01 2,142.50 900.51  -  -  -  -  -

274 226 Grand View Circle - Leroy 722.50-  -  -  -  - 722.50-  -  -

275 Mountain View Fire Protection District 96.60  - 96.60  -  -  -  -  -

          Grand Totals:  45,620.13 45,206.87 13,579.33- 15,591.20  - 2,346.00 140.00 4,084.61-
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Description Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

06/20 06/03/2020 32102 ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS INV326597 01-42-5255 Slings 26.91

06/20 06/03/2020 32102 ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS INV326682 01-42-5254 Coleman uniform 42.95

06/20 06/03/2020 32102 ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS INV327118 01-42-5254 M Dixon Uniforms 42.95

          Total 32102: 112.81

06/20 06/03/2020 32103 AGFINITY K22268 01-44-5363 Weed control 92.00

          Total 32103: 92.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32104 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 19HGP4TY3 01-40-5210 Masks - covid 239.44

06/20 06/03/2020 32104 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1FK3LWW1K 01-40-5210 Coffe Machine 594.99

06/20 06/03/2020 32104 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1NG1FQHP7 01-40-5210 masks - covid 353.46

          Total 32104: 1,187.89

06/20 06/03/2020 32105 ASCAP 500753775 2 01-45-5331 2020 License fees 365.50

          Total 32105: 365.50

06/20 06/03/2020 32106 Brandi Knott 1374.02 99-01-1075 Refund overpayment. Account 1374.02 53.22

          Total 32106: 53.22

06/20 06/03/2020 32107 BUCKEYE WELDING SUPPLY C 05039477 01-44-5369 5/2020-Cylinder Rental 6.50

          Total 32107: 6.50

06/20 06/03/2020 32108 DIETZE AND DAVIS PC 89761 01-41-5040 Court Judge 5/2020 1,000.00

          Total 32108: 1,000.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32109 FASTENAL COLON8148 01-44-5215 Parts/Supplies 4.50

06/20 06/03/2020 32109 FASTENAL COLON8264 01-44-5215 Shop repair 10.02

          Total 32109: 14.52

06/20 06/03/2020 32110 Fusion Cloud Company 9126228 01-40-5300 Phone Bill 6/2020 187.98

          Total 32110: 187.98

06/20 06/03/2020 32111 G AND M DISPOSAL INC. 20060133119 01-40-5310 Trash 6/2020 Town Hall 120.75

06/20 06/03/2020 32111 G AND M DISPOSAL INC. 2006013312 01-40-5310 Trash 6/2020 PD/ PW 120.75

          Total 32111: 241.50

06/20 06/03/2020 32112 Ganesh & Tuladi Kharel 1511.03 99-01-1075 Refund overpayment. Account 1511.03 141.36

          Total 32112: 141.36

06/20 06/03/2020 32113 Garretson's Sports Center 33572 01-44-5700 Uniform allowance 592.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Description Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

          Total 32113: 592.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32114 Gen-Tech of Colorado, LLC 2101 06-47-5215 Replaced block heater hose 427.12

          Total 32114: 427.12

06/20 06/03/2020 32115 GREELEY LOCK AND KEY 3363 01-42-5215 PD door check 119.00

          Total 32115: 119.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32116 GREEN MILL SPORTSMAN CLU 116 01-42-5330 Shooting Range - Police 5/26/20 150.00

          Total 32116: 150.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32117 Heath & Molly Irwin 577.01 99-01-1075 Refund overpayment. Account 577.01 38.74

          Total 32117: 38.74

06/20 06/03/2020 32118 HydroLink 1010 01-45-5210 Mulch at ponds 4,717.85

          Total 32118: 4,717.85

06/20 06/03/2020 32119 Isabel CorralDe Tarrin 483.02 99-01-1075 Refund overpayment. Account 483.02 36.55

          Total 32119: 36.55

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-47-5500 wastewater 3/2020 44.85

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-47-5500 wastewater 3/2020 1,752.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-40-5405 wastewater 3/2020 540.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-40-5405 wastewater 3/2020 486.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-40-5405 wastewater 3/2020 540.00-

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-47-5500 wastewater 3/2020 1,621.65

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-47-5500 wastewater 3/2020 1,752.00-

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 83788 06-47-5500 wastewater 3/2020 44.85-

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84759 01-40-5405 General Services 4/2020 1,398.60

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84760 01-40-5440 4/2020 Sorrento 1,631.70

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84761 01-40-5440 4/2020 Rangeview 124.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84762 01-40-5440 4/2020 St acacius 888.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84763 01-40-5440 4/2020 St Iglesia 222.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84764 01-40-5440 4/2020 Highlands 1,951.10

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84765 01-40-5440 4/2020 Grand View Estates 74.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84766 01-40-5440 4/2020 Agfinity 148.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84767 01-40-5440 4/2020 142 5th St 148.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84768 01-40-5440 4/2020 Liberty Ranch 296.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84769 01-40-5440 4/2020 Armored Car 74.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84770 01-40-5440 4/2020 Gopher Gulch 1,045.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84771 01-40-5440 4/2020 Mead warehouse 450.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84772 01-40-5440 4/2020 Waterfront 1,508.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32120 JVA INCORPORATED 84775 09-50-5500 4/2020  PW design 2019 10,237.50

          Total 32120: 22,303.55

06/20 06/03/2020 32121 KENYON P. JORDAN, PHD 2204-6 01-42-5700 Background Check 265.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Description Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

          Total 32121: 265.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32122 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS S 266141108 01-40-5315 B&W copies 24.33

06/20 06/03/2020 32122 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS S 266141108 01-40-5315 Color copies 126.12

          Total 32122: 150.45

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6010 06-47-5305 5423 wc32 5/2020 28.15

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6188 01-40-5305 150 Main 5/2020 536.74

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6202 01-45-5305 2700 WC 34 5/2020 1,375.58

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6218 01-45-5305 190 1st st 5/2020 520.83

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6225 01-40-5305 365 Walker 5/2020 30.51

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6576 06-47-5305 4504 W Welker 5/2020 78.31

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6577 01-45-5305 156 Eagle 5/2020 152.79

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6578 01-42-5305 537 Main PD 5/2020 21.54

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6578 01-44-5305 537 Main PW 5/2020 21.54

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6579 01-45-5305 16775 n creek 5/2020 206.49

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6580 01-45-5305 441 3rd - 6580 5/2020 386.52

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6581 01-45-5305 10 Fairburn 5/2020 53.92

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6582 01-40-5305 4410 3rd 5/2020 34.83

06/20 06/03/2020 32123 LITTLE THOMPSON WATER DIS 052020 6620 01-40-5305 501 3rd 5/2020 28.15

          Total 32123: 3,475.90

06/20 06/03/2020 32124 MAIN STREET MAT COMPANY 15368 01-40-5210 Mat svs TH 5/25/20 51.06

06/20 06/03/2020 32124 MAIN STREET MAT COMPANY 15369 01-42-5210 537 main mat svs 5.25.20 20.31

06/20 06/03/2020 32124 MAIN STREET MAT COMPANY 15369 01-44-5210 537 main mat svs 5.25.20 20.32

          Total 32124: 91.69

06/20 06/03/2020 32125 MDI Trucks Northern Colorado W 3250 01-44-5216 Repair lube leak 183.72

          Total 32125: 183.72

06/20 06/03/2020 32126 MICHOW COX & MCASKIN LLP MEAD.APR2 01-40-5400 General Legal 4/2020 14,642.75

06/20 06/03/2020 32126 MICHOW COX & MCASKIN LLP MEAD.APR2 01-40-5400 Legal Services Quiet Title 4/2020 1,495.25

          Total 32126: 16,138.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32127 MJT COMMUNICATIONS, INC 12977 01-40-5201 Computer Consulting 7/2020 1,042.00

          Total 32127: 1,042.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32128 POWER EQUIPMENT COMPANY S23006814-1 01-44-5216 Grader repair 120.17

          Total 32128: 120.17

06/20 06/03/2020 32129 Precision Employment Consulting 053120 01-40-5401 Consulting 5/2020 6,691.00

          Total 32129: 6,691.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32130 Professional Management Solutio 84432 01-40-5401 Financial Consulting 5/2020 5,880.00

          Total 32130: 5,880.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Description Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

06/20 06/03/2020 32131 RAMEY ENVIRONMENTAL COM 20563 06-47-5390 Wastewater 5/2020 4,277.70

06/20 06/03/2020 32131 RAMEY ENVIRONMENTAL COM 20563 06-47-5227 Wastewater 5/2020 476.35

06/20 06/03/2020 32131 RAMEY ENVIRONMENTAL COM 20563 06-47-5210 Wastewater 5/2020 128.19

06/20 06/03/2020 32131 RAMEY ENVIRONMENTAL COM 20563 06-47-5391 Wastewater 5/2020 255.84

06/20 06/03/2020 32131 RAMEY ENVIRONMENTAL COM 20563 06-47-5215 Wastewater 5/2020 45.92

          Total 32131: 5,184.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32132 Renewable Fiber, Inc INV0728188 01-45-5370 Supplies 804.25

          Total 32132: 804.25

06/20 06/03/2020 32133 RON'S PRINTING CENTER 139485 01-42-5210 Business Cards-PD 269.80

          Total 32133: 269.80

06/20 06/03/2020 32134 RPS PLAN ADMIN/24HR FLEX 49564 01-40-5068 Flex TPA 6/2020 145.00

          Total 32134: 145.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32135 SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SU 0058223-IN 01-44-5363 Masks COVID 160.00

          Total 32135: 160.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32136 SHRED-IT USA 8129805617 01-40-5700 Document Shredding 5/5/2020 146.42

          Total 32136: 146.42

06/20 06/03/2020 32137 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 8058555760 01-45-5210 Supplies 5.2020 69.48

06/20 06/03/2020 32137 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 8058555760 01-42-5200 Supplies 5.2020 19.83

06/20 06/03/2020 32137 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 8058555760 01-40-5210 Supplies 5.2020 131.27

06/20 06/03/2020 32137 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 8058555760 01-40-5200 Supplies 5.2020 84.65

          Total 32137: 305.23

06/20 06/03/2020 32138 Stephen & Angela Scohy 1645.02 99-01-1075 Refund overpayment. Account 1645.02 64.71

          Total 32138: 64.71

06/20 06/03/2020 32139 SUNRISE ENVIRONMENTAL SCI 108815 01-44-5210 Sanitizer COVID 167.62

          Total 32139: 167.62

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-40-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 213.69

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-41-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 52.93

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-42-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 288.88

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-43-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 125.86

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-44-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 141.81

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-45-5066 STD / LTD Insurance 6/2020 153.17

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 06-40-5066 STD/ LTD 6/2020 56.38

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 20-40-5066 STD/ LTD 6/2020 34.20

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-45-5066 std/ltd 6/2020 153.16

06/20 06/03/2020 32140 THE HARTFORD-GROUP BENE 9217907165 01-45-5066 std/ltd 6/2020 153.17-

          Total 32140: 1,066.91

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Description Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

06/20 06/03/2020 32141 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLA 9125 052120 01-44-5253 supplies 9.98

06/20 06/03/2020 32141 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLA 9125 052120 01-45-5215 Battery 129.48

06/20 06/03/2020 32141 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLA 9125 052120 01-45-5215 Battery 137.98

          Total 32141: 277.44

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520  169 01-45-5305 Feaher ridge 4/2020 20.02

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1265 01-45-5305 Booster pump founders 4/2020 20.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1295 01-45-5305 Mead ponds 4/2020 20.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1430 06-47-5305 WWTP 4/2020 4,307.03

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1683 01-45-5305 Liberty park sprinkler 4/2020 22.76

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1715 01-45-5305 Sprinkler clock dtn 4/2020 20.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1761 01-40-5305 Town Hall 4/2020 457.76

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1777 01-45-5305 Gazebo 4/2020 20.76

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1894 01-42-5305 Modular pd 4/2020 166.31

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1894 01-44-5305 Modular pw 4/2020 166.31

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1894 01-42-5305 Modular pd 4/2020 166.31-

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 1894 01-42-5305 Modular pd 4/2020 166.30

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 6130 01-45-5305 Area light highland 4/2020 10.25

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 6753 01-45-5305 N Creek Irrig 4/2020 20.02

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 7490 06-47-5305 Lake Thomas pump 4/2020 37.68

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 8370 01-44-5305 Shop 4/2020 93.84

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 8860 01-44-5305 Streetlights 4/2020 3,212.25

06/20 06/03/2020 32142 UNITED POWER 050520 9630 06-47-5305 WWTP Lagoon 4/2020 38.02

          Total 32142: 8,633.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32143 VALLEY FIRE EXTINGUISHER I 141081 01-40-5215 Annual Maint 1,246.00

          Total 32143: 1,246.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32144 VECTOR DISEASE CONTROL PI-A0000740 01-40-5348 Mosquito control 2020 3,932.00

          Total 32144: 3,932.00

06/20 06/03/2020 32145 VERIS ENVIRONMENTAL LLC J010487 06-47-5231 Sludge Disposal WE 5/17/2020 1,033.50

          Total 32145: 1,033.50

06/20 06/03/2020 32146 XCEL ENERGY 685515527 01-40-5305 Town HALL 5/2020 63.55

06/20 06/03/2020 32146 XCEL ENERGY 685869555 01-40-5305 537 4th St 5/2020 83.44

          Total 32146: 146.99

          Grand Totals:  89,408.89

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

01-02-2000 319.48 65,824.25- 65,504.77-

01-40-5066 213.69 .00 213.69

01-40-5068 145.00 .00 145.00

01-40-5200 84.65 .00 84.65

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

01-40-5201 1,042.00 .00 1,042.00

01-40-5210 1,370.22 .00 1,370.22

01-40-5215 1,246.00 .00 1,246.00

01-40-5300 187.98 .00 187.98

01-40-5305 1,234.98 .00 1,234.98

01-40-5310 241.50 .00 241.50

01-40-5315 150.45 .00 150.45

01-40-5348 3,932.00 .00 3,932.00

01-40-5400 16,138.00 .00 16,138.00

01-40-5401 12,571.00 .00 12,571.00

01-40-5405 1,398.60 .00 1,398.60

01-40-5440 8,559.80 .00 8,559.80

01-40-5700 146.42 .00 146.42

01-41-5040 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

01-41-5066 52.93 .00 52.93

01-42-5066 288.88 .00 288.88

01-42-5200 19.83 .00 19.83

01-42-5210 290.11 .00 290.11

01-42-5215 119.00 .00 119.00

01-42-5254 85.90 .00 85.90

01-42-5255 26.91 .00 26.91

01-42-5305 354.15 166.31- 187.84

01-42-5330 150.00 .00 150.00

01-42-5700 265.00 .00 265.00

01-43-5066 125.86 .00 125.86

01-44-5066 141.81 .00 141.81

01-44-5210 187.94 .00 187.94

01-44-5215 14.52 .00 14.52

01-44-5216 303.89 .00 303.89

01-44-5253 9.98 .00 9.98

01-44-5305 3,493.94 .00 3,493.94

01-44-5363 252.00 .00 252.00

01-44-5369 6.50 .00 6.50

01-44-5700 592.00 .00 592.00

01-45-5066 306.33 153.17- 153.16

01-45-5210 4,787.33 .00 4,787.33

01-45-5215 267.46 .00 267.46

01-45-5305 2,849.94 .00 2,849.94

01-45-5331 365.50 .00 365.50

01-45-5370 804.25 .00 804.25

06-02-2000 2,336.85 15,634.69- 13,297.84-

06-40-5066 56.38 .00 56.38

06-40-5405 1,026.00 540.00- 486.00

06-47-5210 128.19 .00 128.19

06-47-5215 473.04 .00 473.04

06-47-5227 476.35 .00 476.35

06-47-5231 1,033.50 .00 1,033.50

06-47-5305 4,489.19 .00 4,489.19

06-47-5390 4,277.70 .00 4,277.70

06-47-5391 255.84 .00 255.84

06-47-5500 3,418.50 1,796.85- 1,621.65

09-02-2000 .00 10,237.50- 10,237.50-

09-50-5500 10,237.50 .00 10,237.50

20-02-2000 .00 34.20- 34.20-

20-40-5066 34.20 .00 34.20

99-01-1075 334.58 .00 334.58

99-02-2000 .00 334.58- 334.58-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Mead Check Register - Mead Detail Check Register Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 6/3/2020 - 6/3/2020 Jun 03, 2020  01:16PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

          Grand Totals:  94,721.55 94,721.55- .00

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TO: Honorable Mayor and Trustees 

FROM: Helen Migchelbrink, Town Manager 

DATE: June 8, 2020 

SUBJECT: Town Manager Report 

Administration 
• The Town Hall building opened to the public on May 18 with social distancing guidelines, 

sanitizing procedures and the wearing of masks when interacting with the public. Staff has 
resumed passport processing by appointment.

• In response to COVID19 cleaning and sanitizing guidelines, Town Hall will be open from 
8:00 to 4:30 daily. This will allow staff time to complete all sanitization and surface 
cleaning. The Police/Public Works building will continue to be open from 9:00 to 4:00 
daily.

• Playgrounds and pavilions were opened back up to the public on June 4 in accordance 
with the Public Health Order. 

• Local businesses have begun to reopen under the state guidelines. Anytime Fitness, 
Rancheros, Rocky Mountain Saloon.

• The Mercantile Exchange & Provisions is slated to open June 22.  The business is housed 
in the old Black Canyon Distillery building on SH 66. They will sell custom meats, 
sandwiches and have a coffee shop.

• Additional trash cans have been ordered for Mead Ponds and Highland Lake Open Space 
Park. There has been an uptick in use of the town parks this season.

• Mosquito spraying: The spraying only occurs when we reach the threshold of mosquitos 
in the traps, which has not yet occurred. When it does, the Town will spray on streets 
within Town limits. Data report dated June 2, is attached.

• The intersection at SH 66 and CR 5 remains closed for related turn lane improvements at 
that location.  The anticipated date of opening CR 5 is June 15.

• Public Works held a branch and yard waste drop off at Mead Ponds on May 29 and 30. 
We experienced a good turnout with approximately 350 loads.

• Municipal Court is scheduled for June 11. The current docket is 31 cases.
• The Town will be issuing an RFP for building services. The contract with Safebuilt is set 

to expire this year.
• YTD totals for single family home permits:

o 2019 11 total SF Permits
o 2020 YTD 58 SF Permits

• Boards and Commissions
o The Planning Commission is scheduled for June 17.

• Human Resources
o The Town is seeking 3 additional officers and one SRO.
o Conditional offers were made to 2 officers, background checks are underway. 
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o Interviews are underway for the Public Information Officer position which closed 
June 5.  

 
Planning and Building  

• Staff continues to work with potential developers interested in pursuing large residential 
and mixed-use projects in Mead.   

o Two properties of interest include High Point (NW corner CR 38/I-25) and 
Kiteley Ranch (SE corner CR 7/Hwy 66).   

o The owners of the Meadow Ridge property (annexed by the BOT in fall 2019) are 
also preparing an application to begin the platting process in 2020.  

• Subdivisions with active construction include Sorrento Estates and The Highlands. 
 
Public Works and Engineering  

• The annual street maintenance chip and slurry seal program bids were received on June 4. 
Staff is in the process of reviewing the proposals. 

• Staff completed GIS training to enhance inventory data collection of signs and culverts. 
• A first draft of the Public Works facility design was submitted to staff for review. 

 
Community Engagement 

• Scheduled and promoted soccer camp for July – weeklong camp organized by Challenger 
Sports. 

• June Mead Messenger published on June 1. 
• PIO cross-trained rec coordinator on creating web content and building newsletter. 
• Helped promote COVID-19 testing hosted by Weld County. 
• Worked through technical issues with the town’s website and internet provider. 

 
Police Department 

• Report Attached 
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Town of Mead

Trap # Date Species Count Percent
MD-07 CDC Light Trap Weld Mead 3rd Street at

WCR 34 .5    

  06/02/2020 Aedes dorsalis 1 12.5%
 Aedes-Oc

 Anopheles

 Culex

 Culiseta

 Other

  06/02/2020 Aedes nigromaculis 3 37.5%

  06/02/2020 Aedes vexans 4 50.0%

Total 8  

 

MD-08 CDC Light Trap Weld Mead Mulligan Lake
Estates    

  06/02/2020 Aedes vexans 3 100.0%
 Aedes-Oc

 Anopheles

 Culex

 Culiseta

 Other

Total 3  

 

TOTAL %
 Aedes-Oc 11 100.0%

 Anopheles 0 0.0%

 Culex 0 0.0%

 Culiseta 0 0.0%

 Other 0 0.0%

Adult Trap Data - Detail
Start Date: 05/30/2020 End Date: 06/02/2020

Ve ctor Dise ase  Control Inte rnational
7000 N. Broadway, Suite  108

De nve r, CO 80221
Page 1 of 1
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Mead Police Department 
Monthly Activity - May 1-28, 2020 

STAFFING: 

Sergeants Ellis, Schreiner, Officers, Barela, Dixon, Ross and Community Service Officer Trujillo 
are working patrol. 

Officer Chris Mace is progressing through field training. 

Officer Coleman is assigned to Mead High School as the SRO. 

TRAINING: 

Firearms Training – May 13 and 27 - Officers attended refresher training at the Johnstown Range. 

Active Shooter Training (Longmont) – May and June dates to accommodate all officers attending. 

MONTHLY STATS: 

Total Calls for Service (CFS) = 414 CAD entries  

Traffic Contacts: 54 total, 42 warnings, 7 citations, 1 DUI 

Crashes: 13 responses 

Parking: 11 total, 7 citations, 4 warning and 3 abandoned vehicle complaints 

Alarm Calls: 10 responses, 8 confirmed false alarms 

Stolen Vehicles: 5 

Dog at Large: 6 

NOTABLE CALLS FOR SERVICE: 

CRIME – LOCATION – CASE NUMBER - DATE 

Medical – WCR 7 – 20ML01451 – 05/02/2020 
Officer revived patient that had reportedly over dosed. 

DUI – I-25 mm244 – 20ML01459 – 05/03/2020 
Driver reported by citizen, officer observed failure to maintain a single lane and driver failed 
roadside maneuvers. 
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Stolen Vehicle –  I-25 Frontage Road – 20ML01497 – 05/05/2020 
 Truck with water tank stolen over the weekend. 
 
Warrant Arrest –  WCR 36 – 20ML01504 – 05/05/2020 

 Subject contacted reference disabled vehicle. Arrested on active warrant for driving violations. 
 

Assault – 7-11 / Mead Street – 20ML01518 – 05/06/2020 
 Officer responded to a report of an assault. Report did not substantiate charges at this time. 
 
Runaway Juvenile – Kum and Go – 20ML01519 – 05/07/2020 

Officer contacted suspicious subject at Kum and Go. Subject was determined to be a runaway 
out of Longmont. Transferred to Longmont PD for return home. 

 
Hit and Run Crash – I-25 / Hwy 66 – 20ML01522 – 05/08/2020 
 Driver was rear-ended by blue Dodge truck, who then fled the scene. 
 
Crash – Hwy 66 / Mead Street – 20ML01529 – 05/08/2020 
 Truck crossing Hwy 66 broadsided an SUV. 
 
Harassment DV – Mead – 20ML01535 – 05/08/2020 
 Male suspect arrested for harassment. Multiple firearms taken for safe keeping. 
 
Stolen Vehicle –  I-25 Frontage Rd – 20ML01557 – 05/11/2020 
 Pickup stolen from parking lot at Tractor Supply. Recovered by Thornton PD the same day. 
 
Stolen Vehicle – WCR 5 / WCR 32 – 20ML01558 – 05/11/2020 
 Ford Range pickup stolen from construction site over the weekend. 
 
Vandalism –  WCR 34 – 20ML01565 – 05/11/2020 
 Items spray painted, under investigation. 
 
Fraud – Mead – 20ML01568 – 05/11/2020 
 Victim paid false request for payment delivered through email. 
 
Dog at Large – I-25 mm245 – 20ML01572 – 05/12/2020 

Brown and white, dog found at large. Unable to locate owner. Taken to Longmont Humane 
Society. 

 
Dog at Large –  Willow Dr – 20ML01605 – 05/14/2020 

Brindle and white Pitbull mix, at large in the area. Unable to locate owner, so dog was taken to 
Longmont Humane Society.  

 
Hit and Run Crash – Hwy 66 / WCR 7 – 20ML01624 – 05/16/2020 
 Vehicle left the roadway and damaged fence. 
 
Welfare Check – I-25 / Hwy 66 – 20ML01626 – 05/16/2020 
 Subject reported for walking in the road. Taken to hospital for mental health evaluation. 
 
Attempted Suicide – Mead – 20ML01639 – 05/17/2020 
 Subject took pills in attempted suicide. Turned over to paramedics for transport to hospital. 
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Hit and Run Crash – I-25 / WCR 32 – 20ML01671 – 05/18/2020 
 Car was sideswiped by a semi. 
 
Crash – I-25 / mm246 – 20ML01695 – 05/20/2020 
 Kayaks fell off the roof of a car on I-25 and struck another vehicle. 
 
Assault – Ginger Ave – 20ML01717 – 05/21/2020 
 Family disturbance involving brothers. No charges. 
 
Narcotics – Settler Ridge – 20ML01761 – 05/24/2020 
 Juvenile cited for use of marijuana in the park. 
 
Vandalism –  Hwy 66 – 20ML01764 – 05/24/2020 
 Victims vehicle was entered and wiring damaged. 
 
Trespassing –  WCR 36 – 20ML01775 – 05/25/2020 
 Suspect entered property with intent to steal.  Cited for trespassing. 
 
Theft of Trailer –  Mead St – 20ML01799 – 05/27/2020 
 Trailer was stolen by unknown suspect. 
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Agenda Item Summary  
 
DATE:   June 8, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Board of Trustees Public Hearing: Adoption of New Sign Code 
 
PRESENTED BY: Jennifer Vecchi, Planning Consultant 

Todd Messenger, Attorney 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Ordinance (Exhibit A: Proposed Sign Code)   
 
 
SUMMARY 
Town Staff is proposing a repeal and replacement of Article VII, titled “Sign Regulations,” of Chapter 
16 of the Mead Municipal Code (MMC).  This repeal and replacement is proposed in order to provide 
adequate standards to address the following issues:  

1. Compliance with current federal and state law;  
2. Differentiation of standards between Downtown and Highway Commercial Corridors;  
3. Addition of regulations for Electronic Message Centers (EMCs);   
4. Overall analysis of sign size, numbers, height, and setbacks by type, zoning category and 

location;  
5. The permitting process and review schedule;  
6. Provision of an alternative to waivers; and 
7. Furtherance of goals established in the Mead 2018 Comprehensive Plan.    

 
BACKGROUND 
The primary issue is that the legal landscape surrounding sign regulations has changed, based on court 
decisions that more liberally construe what constitutes prohibited content-based regulation.  The 
existing Town of Mead’s Sign Regulations are out of compliance with recent court decisions.  
 
The second significant issue is that the current Sign Regulations do not provide for differentiation of 
standards between the downtown and the highway commercial corridors. Although the dimensional 
standards are appropriate for downtown, there have been numerous sign waiver requests for additional 
height and square footage along the I-25 and Highway 66 commercial corridors because the current 
standards are not adequate for those locations (see Table 2 attached). This issue creates a lack of 
cohesive and consistent application of sign standards on the highway corridors.  
 
Other issues include the following: 1) Lack of regulation within the existing code for electronic 